

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

HILARY REMIJAS, MELISSA FRANK,
DEBBIE FARNOUSH, and JOANNE KAO,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NEIMAN MARCUS GROUP, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01735

Honorable Samuel Der-Yeghiayan

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. SUMMARY OF LITIGATION, INVESTIGATION, AND SETTLEMENT2

 A. Procedural History.....2

 B. Settlement Negotiations.....4

 C. Components of the Settlement.....4

 i. The Settlement Class.....4

 ii. Non-Reversionary Monetary Relief.....4

 iii. Streamlined Claim System.....5

 iv. Payments to Class Members6

 v. Administration Costs Above \$400,000 Will Be Paid By Defendant7

 vi. Non-Monetary Relief8

 vii. Service Awards to Class Representatives9

 viii. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses9

 ix. Release Provisions.....9

 x. Opt-Out Procedure and Opportunity to Object10

III. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR AND SHOULD RECEIVE FINAL APPROVAL10

 A. The Strength of the Case Measured Against the Settlement11

 B. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Continued Litigation Favors Settlement.....14

 i. The Settlement Class’s Reaction.....15

 ii. Class Counsel’s Opinion.....15

 C. The Settlement Is the Product of Serious, Informed, Non-Collusive Negotiations.....15

 D. The Parties Engaged in Significant Motion Practice and Informal Discovery16

IV. THE COURT APPROVED NOTICE PROGRAM SATISFIES DUE PROCESS17

V. THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE IT MEETS ALL REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 2318

 A. This Action Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)18

 i. The Class Is Numerous19

 ii. The Action Presents Common Questions19

 iii. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical20

 iv. Plaintiffs and Their Counsel Have Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class.....21

 B. This Action Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)22

 i. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate.....22

 ii. A Class Action Is Superior.....22

VI. CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	18
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184 (2013).....	22
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	11
<i>Chandler v. S.W. Jeep–Eagle, Inc.</i> , 162 F.R.D. 302 (N.D.Ill.1995)	19, 20, 23
<i>Chau v. Neiman Marcus Group, Ltd, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-597 (S.D. Cal. filed Mar. 14, 2014)	2
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>De La Fuente v. Stokely-VanCamp, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Ebersohl v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2266736 (S.D. Ill. June 7, 2010).....	21
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>Fraley v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , Case No. C 11-1726 RS, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116526 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012).....	5
<i>Frank v. Neiman Marcus Group</i> , No. 14-cv-00233-ADS-GRB (E.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 13, 2014).....	2
<i>Garner v. Healy</i> , 184 F.R.D. 598 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	20
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982).....	15
<i>General Elec. Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Hispanics United of DuPage Cty. v. Vill. Of Addison, Ill.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)....	10
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 235 (D.N.J. 2000)	12
<i>In re Coordinated Pretrial Proceedings in Antibiotic Antitrust Actions</i> , 410 F. Supp. 659 (D. Minn. 1974).....	12
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 139 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....	16
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)	16
<i>In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 818 (MBM), 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12702 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992).....	12
<i>In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front–Loading Washer Prods. Liability Litig.</i> , No. 16-3554, 2017 WL 3470400 (7th Cir. Aug. 14, 2017).....	9
<i>In re Southwest Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs.</i> , No. 07-cv-1707, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26167 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016)	7
<i>Mars Steel v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank & Trust</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Univ. Fid. Corp.</i> , Case No. 04 C 2157, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21320 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 20, 2004).....	18
<i>Muro v. Target Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Pella Corp. v. Saltzman</i> , 606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	24
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Remijas v. Neiman Marcus Group, LLC</i> , 794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015).....	3

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat'l Bank, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 11
Rosario v. Livaditis, 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992) 20, 23
Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank, 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 7
Shields v. The Neiman Marcus Group, LLC, No. 14-cv-752 (S.D. Cal. filed Apr. 1, 2014) 2
Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc., 764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 20
Swanson v. Am. Consumer Indus., Inc., 415 F.2d 1326 (7th Cir.1969)..... 19
Wade v. Goldschmidt, 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 21
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 19, 20
Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc., 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 11
Wong v. The Neiman Marcus Group, LLC, No. 2:14-cv-00703-SJO-JC (C.D. Cal. filed Jan. 29, 2014)..... 2
Zawikowski v. Ben. Nat'l Bank, Case No. 98 C 2178, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3098 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2001)..... 5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 18, 19, 20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)..... 22, 23

TREATISES

1 H. Newberg & A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (3d ed. 1992)..... 19, 24
Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1986)..... 23
